IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The rates proposed by Kenergy are denied.

2. The rates set forth in Appendix C to this Order are approved for services

rendered by Kenergy on and after the date of this Order.

3. Within 20 days of the date of entry of this Order, Kenergy shall file with the

Commission, using the Commission’s electronic Tariff Filing System, new tariff sheets

setting forth the rates and charges approved herein and reflecting their effective data and

that they were authorized by this Order.

4. This case is closed and removed from the Commission’s docket.

Case No. 2021-00066

By the Commission

ATTEST:

______________________
Executive Director

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2021-00066  DATED

KENERGY CORP.
Statement of Operations & Revenue Requirement
For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2019

Line Description
Actual Total
Test Year Direct Served

Non-Direct
Served

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total Test Yr

Pro Forma
Non-Direct

Served
Proposed

Total Rates

Proposed Non-
Direct Served

Rates
# (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
1 Operating Revenues
2 Total Sales of Electric Energy 391,163,369 261,182,705 129,980,664 (4,880,215)   386,283,153 125,100,448 390,099,665   128,916,960
3 Other Electric Revenue 1,866,205   9,300   1,856,905   (115,061)   1,751,144   1,741,844   1,751,144   1,741,844
4 Total Operating Revenue 393,029,574 261,192,005 131,837,569 (4,995,276)   388,034,298 126,842,293 391,850,809   130,658,804
5
6 Operating Expenses:
7 Purchased Power 352,421,358 259,161,586 93,259,772   (4,394,956)   348,026,402 88,864,816   348,026,402   88,864,816
8 Distribution Operations 4,213,017   - 4,213,017   114,441   4,327,458   4,327,458   4,327,458   4,327,458
9 Distribution Maintenance 8,591,985   34,748   8,557,237   1,879,927   10,471,912   10,437,164   10,471,912   10,437,164

10 Customer Accounts 3,392,505   13,958   3,378,547   - 3,392,505   3,378,547   3,392,505   3,378,547
11 Customer Service 313,631   608 313,023   - 313,631   313,023   313,631   313,023
12 Sales Expense - - - - - - - -
13 A&G 3,959,547   55,088   3,904,459   (358,534)   3,601,013   3,545,925   3,601,013   3,545,925
14 Total O&M Expense 372,892,043 259,265,988 113,626,055 (2,759,122)   370,132,921 110,866,933 370,132,921   110,866,933
15 -
16 Depreciation 13,441,792   61,208   13,380,584   305,302   13,747,094   13,685,886   13,747,094   13,685,886
17 Taxes - Other 624,155   424,247   199,908   24,761   648,916   224,670   648,916   224,670
18 Interest on LTD 5,168,629   46,674   5,121,955   (1,187,992)   3,980,637   3,933,963   3,980,637   3,933,963
19 Interest - Other 133,074   - 133,074   - 133,074   133,074   133,074   133,074
20 Other Deductions 67,669   - 67,669   - 67,669   67,669   67,669   67,669
21
22 Total Cost of Electric Service 392,327,362 259,798,116 132,529,246 (3,617,051)   388,710,311 128,912,195 388,710,311   128,912,195
23
24 Utility Operating Margins 702,212   1,393,889   (691,677)   (1,378,225)   (676,013)   (2,069,902)   3,140,498   1,746,610
25 -
26 Non-Operating Margins - Interest 1,948,916   - 1,948,916   (1,338,457)   610,459   610,459   610,459   610,459
27 Income(Loss) from Equity Investments - - - - - - - -
28 Non-Operating Margins - Other (50,725)   - (50,725)   2 (50,723)   (50,723)   (50,723)   (50,723)
29 G&T Capital Credits - - - - - - - -
30 Other Capital Credits 196,308   - 196,308   - 196,308   196,308   196,308   196,308
31
32 Net Margins 2,796,711   1,393,889   1,402,822   (2,716,680)   80,031   (1,313,858)   3,896,542   2,502,654
33
34 Cash Receipts from Lenders 243,043   - - - 243,043   - 243,043   -
35 OTIER 1.18 0.89 1.85
36 TIER 1.54 1.02 1.98
37 TIER excluding GTCC 1.54 1.02 1.98
38
39 Target OTIER 1.85 1.85 1.85
40 Utility Oper Margins at Target OTIER 4,150,292   3,140,498   3,140,498
41 Net Margins at Target OTIER 6,244,791   3,896,542   3,896,542
42 Revenue Requirement 396,477,654 392,606,853 391,850,809
43 Revenue Deficiency (Excess) 3,448,080   3,816,512   0
44
45 Total Revenue from Sales 391,163,369 386,283,153 390,099,665
46 Needed Rev from Sales 394,611,448 390,099,665 390,099,665
47 Increase 3,448,080   3,816,512   0
48 Increase 0.88% 0.99% 0.00%
49
50 Cap on Increase 3.75% 3.75%
51 Capped Increase Amount 4,874,275   4,691,267
52 Rate Revenue at Capped Increase 134,854,939 129,791,715
53
54 Permissible Increase 3,448,080   3,448,080   3,816,512   3,816,512
55 Permissible Increase 0.88% 2.65% 0.88% 2.94%
56
57 Increase $ 3,816,512$   3,816,512$   3,816,512$
58 Increase % 0.98% 0.98% 2.94%

JUN 24 2021

Page 1 of 1

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2021-00066  DATED

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j) (k)
Account Description Test Year Normalized Proforma Total

No. No. No. No. Test Year Normalized Proforma Test Year Normalized Proforma Adjustment
450.000 Forfeited Discounts 5% 5% 5% $723,340 $723,340 $723,340 $0
450.230 Forfeited Discounts - Class B 5% 5% 5% $0 $0 $0 $0
450.240 Forfeited Discounts - Class C 5% 5% 5% $0 $0 $0 $0

Subtotal - Forfeited Discounts $723,340 $723,340 $723,340 $0
Special Charges:

451.000 Turn on Service Charge 43   43   43   $33.00 $33.00 $5.75 $1,419 $1,419 $247 -$1,172
451.000 Remote Turn on Service Charge 22   22   22   $24.00 $24.00 $3.25 $528 $528 $72 -$457
451.100 Reconnect Charge - Regular  417   417   417   $33.00 $33.00 $5.75 $13,761 $13,761 $2,398 -$11,363
451.100 Remote Reconnect Charge 17   17   17   $24.00 $24.00 $3.25 $408 $408 $55 -$353
451.100 Reconnect Charge - After hours -   -   -   $98.00 $98.00 $115.50 $0 $0 $0 $0
451.100 Remote Reconnect Charge 1,574   1,574   1,574   $24.00 $24.00 $3.25 $37,776 $37,776 $5,116 -$32,661
451.200 Terminate Service Charge 1,163   1,163   1,163   $33.00 $33.00 $5.75 $38,379 $38,379 $6,687 -$31,692
451.200 Remote Terminate Service Charge 2,621   2,621   2,621   $24.00 $24.00 $3.25 $62,904 $62,904 $8,518 -$54,386
451.240 MISC Service Revenue-Class C $9,300 $9,300 $9,300 $0
451.300 Meter Reading Charge -   -   -   $33.00 $33.00 $47.50 $0 $0 $0 $0
451.400 Meter Test Charge 8 8 8 $52.00 $52.00 $79.00 $416 $416 $632 $216
451.500 Revenue - Returned check charge 785   785   785   $13.00 $13.00 $0.00 $10,205  $10,205 $0 -$10,205
451.600 Revenue-  Unnecessary trip by servicetech reg 1 -   -   $33.00 $33.00 $47.50 $33 $0 $0 -$33
451.600 Revenue-  Unnecessary trip by servicetech after -   -   -   $98.00 $98.00 $115.50 $0  $0 $0 $0
451.700 Revenue- S/C To CHG S/L Bulb To LED 1 1 1 $52.00 $52.00 $47.50 $52 $52 $48 -$5
451.700 Revenue- S/C To CHG S/L Bulb To LED 1 1 1 $50.00 $50.00 $47.50 $50 $50 $48 -$3

Subtotal - Special Charges $175,231 $175,198 $33,120 -$142,111
454.000 Revenue from AT&T: $658,989 $688,206 $688,206 $29,217

$658,989 $688,206 $688,206 $29,217
Revenue Tower Leases::

454.100 Revenue from Various Companies $190,541 $190,541 $190,541 $0
Subtotal  - Tower Leases $190,541 $190,541 $190,541 $0
Cablevision and Other Attachment Fees:

454.110 Cable Attachment Fees - 2 Party Pole 5,885   5,926   5,926   $6.20 $6.20 $6.10 $36,487 $36,741 $36,149 -$338
454.110 Cable Attachment Fees - 3 Party Pole 7,252   7,268   7,268   $4.83 $4.83 $4.76 $35,027 $35,104 $34,596 -$431
454.110 Cable Attachment Fees - 2 Party Anchor -   -   -   $14.82 $14.82 $16.11 $0 $0 $0 $0
454.110 Cable Attachment Fees - 3 Party Anchor -   -   -   $9.88 $9.88 $10.74 $0 $0 $0 $0

Subtotal - Cable Attachment Fees $71,514 $71,846 $70,744 -$770
454.110 Phone Attachment Fees - 2 Party Pole 442   444   444   $21.11 $21.63 $21.63 $9,331 $9,604 $9,604 $273
454.110 Phone Attachment Fees - 3 Party Pole 600   601   601   $27.18 $27.85 $27.85 $16,308 $16,738 $16,738 $430

Subtotal - Phone Attachment Fees $25,639 $26,342 $26,342 $703
454.110 Fiber Attachment Fees - 1 Party Pole 17   17   17   $26.80 $27.46 $27.46 $456 $467 $467 $11
454.110 Fiber Attachment Fees - 2 Party Pole 245   246   246   $17.66 $17.91 $17.91 $4,327 $4,406 $4,406 $79
454.110 Fiber Attachment Fees - 2 Party Pole 80   80   80   $17.59 $18.02 $18.02 $1,407 $1,442 $1,442 $34
454.110 Fiber Attachment Fees - 2 Party Pole 20   20   20   $27.18 $27.85 $27.85 $544 $557 $557 $13